

SC22-139

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE GOVERNOR

RE: WHETHER ARTICLE III, SECTION 20(A) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
REQUIRES THE RETENTION OF A DISTRICT IN NORTH FLORIDA, ETC.

BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

DANIEL W. BELL (FBN1008587)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

EVAN EZRAY (FBN 1008228)
Deputy Solicitor General

The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Attorney General Ashley Moody

RECEIVED, 02/07/2022 11:12:22 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Governor’s request is within the purview of Article IV,
Section 1(c). 2

II. The Court should exercise its discretion to provide an opinion
in response to the Governor’s request. 8

CONCLUSION 13

Certificate of Service..... 15

Certificate of Compliance..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor,</i> 12 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1943)	2
<i>Advisory Op. to Governor re Implementation of Amend. 4,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	6, 7, 8
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott,</i> 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	3, 5
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft,</i> 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	3
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor Request of June 29,</i> 374 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1979)	12, 13
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor,</i> 137 So. 881 (Fla. 1931)	8
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor,</i> 243 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1971)	4, 8, 11, 13
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor,</i> 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>In re Advisory Opinion of Governor Civil Rights,</i> 306 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975)	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Exec. Commc’n,</i> 6 So. 925 (Fla. 1887)	2, 3
<i>Johnson v. Mortham,</i> 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	3
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,</i> 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	1
<i>Op. to the Governor,</i> 239 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	5, 10, 13
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Art. III, § 3, Fla. Const.	4
Art. III, § 8, Fla. Const.	4
Art. III, § 19, Fla. Const.	3

Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const.	1, 2,9
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const.....	Passim
Art. IV, § 6, Fla. Const.....	5
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	6
2 U.S.C. § 2.....	1
